

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------|
| IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION | : | Master File No. 12-md-02311 |
| IN RE: BEARINGS CASES | : | Honorable Sean F. Cox |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS | : | 2:12-cv-00501-SFC-RSW |
| | : | 2:15-cv-12068-SFC-RSW |
| | : | |

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES**

Pursuant to Rules 23 and 54 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs hereby move the Court for an award of attorneys’ fees from the previously approved settlement with Defendants Schaeffler Group USA Inc., Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG (formerly Schaeffler Technologies GmbH & Co. KG), and FAG Kugelfischer GmbH (collectively, “Schaeffler”). The grounds supporting this motion are set forth in the accompanying brief.

Dated: October 1, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David H. Fink
 David H. Fink (P28235)
 Nathan J. Fink (P75185)
 FINK BRESSACK
 38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 350
 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
 Telephone: (248) 971-2500

*Settlement Class Liaison Counsel for Direct
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

Steven A. Kanner
William H. London
Michael E. Moskovitz
FREED KANNER LONDON
& MILLEN LLC
2201 Waukegan Road, Suite 130
Bannockburn, IL 60015
Telephone: (224) 632-4500

Joseph C. Kohn
William E. Hoese
Douglas A. Abrahams
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.
1600 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 238-1700

Gregory P. Hansel
Randall B. Weill
Michael S. Smith
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU
& PACHIOS LLP
One City Center, P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
Telephone: (207) 791-3000

Eugene A. Spector
William G. Caldes
Jeffrey L. Spector
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF, P.C.
2001 Market Street
Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 496-0300

Co-Lead Settlement Class Counsel for Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs

M. John Dominguez
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
11780 U.S. Highway One, Suite N500
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 515-1400

Solomon B. Cera
Thomas B. Bright
Pamela A. Markert
CERA LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1350
San Francisco, CA 94105-2835
Telephone: (415) 777-2230

Additional Counsel for Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

: Master File No. 12-md-02311
: Honorable Sean F. Cox
:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... ii

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED TO DATE..... 2

III. CLASS NOTICE 4

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS RESULTED IN SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 4

V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE..... 5

 A. THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-RECOVERY METHOD PREVIOUSLY EMPLOYED BY THE COURT IN THIS MDL IS APPROPRIATE FOR ASSESSING THE FEE REQUEST IN THIS ACTION. 5

 B. THE REQUESTED FEE CONSTITUTES A FAIR AND REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND. 6

 C. THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE. 9

 1. CLASS COUNSEL OBTAINED A VALUABLE BENEFIT FOR THE CLASS. 9

 2. THE VALUE OF THE SERVICES ON AN HOURLY BASIS CONFIRMS THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE. 10

 3. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE GIVEN THE REAL RISK THAT COUNSEL COULD HAVE RECEIVED NO COMPENSATION FOR THEIR EFFORTS. 12

 4. SOCIETY HAS AN IMPORTANT STAKE IN THIS LAWSUIT AND IN AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 12

 5. THE COMPLEXITY OF THIS CASE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE. 13

 6. SKILL AND EXPERIENCE OF COUNSEL..... 13

VI. THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE CO-LEAD SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL TO DETERMINE FEE ALLOCATIONS. 15

VII. CONCLUSION..... 16

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED

1. Whether the Court should award Class Counsel attorneys' fees of one-third of the settlement amount.

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc., 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barbee v. Navihealth, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6365515 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 21, 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Daoust v. Maru Restaurant LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2866490 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa., Dec. 1, 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hosp. Authority of Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3053468 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020) | 7 |
| <i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8201516 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2016) | 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>In Re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) | 10 |
| <i>In re Cardizem</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... | 13 |

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

In re Copley Pharm., Inc. Albuterol Prods. Liab. Litig.,
50 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Wy. 1999) 15

In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 6, 9, 13

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 15

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018) 8

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 8

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 8

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979) 12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 13

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 6, 10, 12, 13

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) 7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Amer. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 15

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 8

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014) 8

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
1:17-MD-2807,2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 7

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) 8

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) 8

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 15

Isabel v. City of Memphis,
404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) 10

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) 12

Jones v. H&J Restaurants, LLC,
2020 WL 6877577 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 23, 2020) 7

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla., Dec. 4, 2006) 8

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 10

Moore v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005) 8

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 8

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
483 U.S. 711 (1987) 10

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 6

Sheean v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
2019 WL 6039921 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 14, 2019) 7

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
2018 WL 4539287 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018) 7

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan., Sept. 11, 2007) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1) and (2) 5
